9/26/2017 - County of El Dorado - File #: 17-0966

> A Y &5 PSR A <t ERY X AN e
BOS Home Search Agenda Items Calendar Boards and Commissions People Live & Archived Proceedings
[E(Q) @ Share) @ RSS |

Details Reports
File #: 17-0966 Version: [2 ¥
Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved
File created: 8/27/2017 In control: . Board of Supervisors
On agenda: 9/19/2017 Final action: 9/19/2017

Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer to delegate to the Agricultural

Title: Commissioner/Sealer of Weights & Measures administrative, contract administration and day to day oversight responsibilities

associated with the University of California Cooperative Extension Multi-County Partnership. (Cont. 9/12/ 17, Item 5) FUNDING:
General Fund. 8

History (2) Text ok}
Title
Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer to delegate to the Agricultural
. Commissioner/Sealer of Weights & Measures administrative, contract administration and day to day oversight responsibilities
associated with the University of California Cooperative Extension Multi-County Partnership. (Cont. 9/12/17, ltem 5)

FUNDING: General Fund.

Body

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer to delegate to the Agricultural
Commissioner/Sealer of Weights & Measures administrative, contract administration and day to day oversight responsibilities
associated with the University of California Cooperative Extension Multi-County Partnership.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

On June 14, 2011, the Board approved a UCCE Foothill Multi-County Partnership in effect from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2016.
This partnership is comprised of The Regent of the University of California, The County of Amador, the County of Calaveras, the
County of El Dorado and the County of Tuolumne. As part of this partnership, the Board appoints two representatives to an
Advisory Council {(one Supervisor and the CAO). This Advisory Council meets a minimum of two times per year. The Advisory
Council is responsible for advising the UCCE Multi-County Parinership Director of their input regarding UCCE programs. The
Advisory Council considers issues including but not limited to, new program areas to be expanded into, program areas no
longer needed, and so on. The Advisory Council is responsible for the delivery of an annual budget and will review the annual
Plan of Work for the coming program year and the Report of Work for the previous program year.

The Cooperative Extension program includes services such as 4-H Youth Development Staff, Master Gardener Staff, Natural
Resources Advisors, Specialty Crops Advisor and the Foresiry Advisor program.

The El Dorado County Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights & Measures is very familiar with the programs that are
operated by the UCCE. In addition, the El Dorado County Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights & Measures also shares
a building with the UCCE programs in Placerville. This change would allow for a streamlining of some administrative tasks with
the UCCE, with the understanding the Chief Administrative Officer remains as the County's staff assigned to the UCCE
Advisory Council

ALTERNATIVES
The Board could continue with the CAO handling most administrative tasks related to the UCCE programs.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT
N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Board approval of this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
None.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
N/A

hitnallsldaradn lanictar ramifl aniclatinnDstail senv?IN=21 KA0R72.HIN=-2RR2EIND 24DT ACA A OCC7 DOOALAOCID A0 M i Tau i amn

C-18-1526



9/26/2017 County of El Dorado - File #: 17-0966

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT
Good Governance .

CONTACT
Don Ashton, Chief Administrative Officer

C-18-1526



Board of Supervisors Minutes - Final June 6, 2017

5. 11-0515 Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board consider the
following:
1) Ratify the attached letter extending the Multi-County partnership
Interlocal Agreement for five years resulting in a new expiration date of
June 30, 2021;
2) Authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to sign Attachment C to
the Interlocal Agreement with the University of California-Cooperative
Extension (UCCE) authorizing the Fiscal Year 2016/17 invoice amount
of $252,992; and
3) Approve the Fiscal Year 2017/18 contribution to UCCE under the
Interlocal Agreement in the amount of $252,992 and authorize the
Chief Administrative Officer to sign Attachment C for Fiscal Year
2017/18 when it is received in an amount not to exceed $252,992.

FUNDING: General Fund.

A motion was made by Supervisor Frentzen, seconded by Supervisor Hidahl to:
1) Approve ifems 1 and 2 of this item; and

2) Continue item 3 of this item to June 20, 2017 for the Budget discussions.

The motion FAILED.

Yes: 2- Frentzen and Hidahl
Noes: 3- Veerkamp, Ranalli and Novasel

A motion was made by Supervisor Veerkamp, seconded by Supervisor Ranalli
to Approve this matter.

Yes: 5- Veerkamp, Frentzen, Ranalli, Novasel and Hidahi

6. 15-1453 Chief Administrative Office, Procurement and Contracts Division,
recommending the Board authorize the Purchasing Agent or designee
to execute Amendment ll to Agreement for Services 316-S1611 with
Mother Lode Van & Storage to increase the compensation by $200,000
for a total not-to-exceed amount to $500,000 for moving services and
modular furniture disassembly, inventory, removal and reinstallation
services for County facilities both on the East Slope and West Slope of
El Dorado County. All other rates and terms of the contract remain the
same.

FUNDING: General Fund and Non-General Fund.

This matter was Approved on the Consent Calendar.

County of El Dorado Page 6 Printed on 6/20/2017

C-18-1526



C-18-1526



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
between
The Regents of the University of California - Cooperative Extension,
Amador County.
Calaveras County,
El Dorado County,
and
Tuolumne County
Jor the

Provision of the University of California Cooperative Extension Program
to the County Partnership

July 1, 2011

This Interlocal Agreement (“IA”) is entered into this first day of July, 2011, by and between
The Regents of the University of California (“University”); and Amador County, Calaveras
County, El Dorado County and Tuolumne County (“Counties™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the University of California is one of the finest educational and research
institutions in the world and;

WHEREAS, the University is part of the nation’s Land-Grant University System as
established by the Morrill Act of 1862 and;

WHEREAS, the University’s division of Agriculture and Natural Resources (ANR)isa
statewide network of researchers and educators dedicated to serving all Californians by the
creation, development and application of knowledge in agricultural, natural and human
resources and; :

WHEREAS, ANR is one of the principal vehicles by which the University may deliver the
benefits of its research into agricultural, natural and human resources to the citizens of
California and by which Californians may bring new problems and priorities to the University
for research and resolution and;

WHEREAS, in the execution of its mission ANR collaborates with local county govemmefxts

and thus its program is collectively referred to as “University of California Cooperative
Extension” (UCCE) and;

C-18-1526



UC Coaperative Extension Counly Partnership Interfocal Agreement -

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Extension program is designed to meet the State’s highest
priority needs in the areas of healthy food systems, healthy environments, healthy
communities and healthy Californians and;

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Extension program has always sought the involvement and
counse] of local citizens in the conduci of iis educational programs and;

WHEREAS, in the execution of the Cooperative Extension program University
appropriations (e.g., general and special state funds, federal formula funds, extramural

. contract and grant awards, endowments, and fundraising revenue) are expended locally,
thereby further benefiting cooperating Counties and;

WHEREAS, the Counties of Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne recognize the
value of the Cooperative Extension program to their citizens and intend that this program
continue to be delivered in their Counties to the extent that resources are available to Counties

and;

WHEREAS, Section 32330 of the Educational Code of the State of California provides for -
the appropriation of County funds by County Boards of Supervisors for the support and
maintenance of the Cooperative Extension program for the benefit of Counties and;

WHEREAS, the Counties of Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne agree to pool
resources and mutually support delivery of the Cooperative Extension program to their
communities and; .

WHEREAS, the Counties of Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne have determined
that a joint cooperation among them will strengthen programmatic impact, as well as allow for
administrative efficiencies that will reduce Cooperative Extension program delivery costs and;

WHEREAS, the Counties of Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne have authority to
enter into this Interlocal Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein, the
Counties of Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne (“UC Cooperative Extension
County Partnership™); and University do hereby agree to cooperate in the delivery of the
Cooperative Extension program as follows.
L PARTIES
A. The parties to this IA are:

1. The Regents of the University of California,

2. The County of Amador,

3. The County of Calaveras,

4. The County of El Dorado, and

Page20f 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension Counly Parinership Interfocal Agreement .

5. The County of Tuolumne.

Each party certifies that it intends to, and does, contract with every other party
which is a signatory to this IA and, in addition, with such other parties as may
later be added under the below Item No. V.G., Modification. Each party also
certifies that the deletion of any party from this IA does not affect this IA nor -
each remaining party’s intent to contract with the other parties then remaining.

I PURPOSE

A,

The purpose of this IA is to memorialize the University’s agreement to provide
the Cooperative Extension program to theUC Cooperative Extension County
Partnership, as well as the commitment of the Counties to support the
University in the provision of such Program. Such Program will be identified
as "University of California- Cooperative Extension, County Partnership."

The Boards of Supervisors of the Counties will memorialize their respective
commitments under this IA by Minute Order Action.

II.  -RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES

A.

The University agrees to do the following, conditioned upon receipt of the-
below-described support from the Counties as-well as upon University’s
access to continued funding from state and federal sources, as well as other
external funders. Such support may include but is not limited to the provision
of direct funding, as well as of in-kind (e.g., tangible/non-monetary) resources.

1. Deliver University knowledge to the Counties for the benefit of their
citizens through a cadre of Cooperative Extension educational and
applied research programs, as further described in Attachment A,
Cooperative Extension Program Provided by the University.

2. Continually improve the Cooperative Extension program in the
Counties by revising it as new University research is directly accessed
by Advisors (University academics). ‘

3. Expend a portion of University appropriations (e.g., general and
specific state funds, federal formula funds, extramural contract and
grant awards, endowments, and fundraising revenue) in the Counties;
thereby leveraging County support to realize even greater
programmatic impact locally.

4, Appoint, assign, supervise, and pay the entire salaries and benefits of a
professional staff of Advisors (University academics) for the operation
of the Cooperative Extension program in the Counties. The
appointment, number and assignment of such academics shall be
determined by the University. County participation in this process will
be invited as further detailed in Attachment D, Advisory Council. At

Page 3of 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension Counly Parinership Interlocal Agreemsnt

its discretion, the University may assign and pay the salaries of other
personnel, both academic and non-academic.

5. Based on their area of subject-matter expertise, designate individual
Specialists (University campus academics) as partners to specific
Cooperative Extension program Advisors. In this way, Advisors may
effectively access any and all University of California campus
resources for the benefit of the Counties.

6. Provide access to all resources of the University’s division of
Agriculture and Natural Resources, including but not limited to the
nine (9) Research and Extension Centers (RECs) located throughout
California. : .o

7. Submit to the Counties the following written reports on or around the
start of the Cooperative Extension program year (e.g., January 1).
(

a. UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership Plan of Work
detailing the public service and research programs to be
provided by the University in the coming year.

b. UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership Report of Work
. detailing the educational and research activities provided by
the University in the past year, along with the impact thereof.

8. Designate one University academic as the UC Cooperative Extension
County Partnership Director who will represent and be responsible to
the University’s Cooperative Extension Assistant Director for all
matters relating to the operation and conduct of the Cooperative
Extension program in the Counties.

a. The UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership Director is
- the individual to whom the University has delegated
programmatic and administrative decision making authority,
specifically including authority to expend funds.

b. The UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership Director is
the individual with responsibility for and authority over
University personnel at the local level.

9. Provide organizational framework and support associated cost
necessary to conduct the UC Cooperative Extension program in
conformance with statute and University policy, including but not
limited to: '

a. Application of University Risk Management and Background
Investigation standards, especially as they pertain to youth
protection.

Page4 of 15

C-18-1526



. .UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership Interiocal Agreement- -

10.

b. Application of University Environmental Health and Safety

(EH&S) standards, including assistance of University EH&S
professional staff and provision of certain resources.

c. Application of University management standards for.
accounting, budgeting, contracts and grants, development,
human resources, legal affairs, information technology and
other administrative matters. ’

d. - Vehicles procured by the University at rates reflective of the
University’s buying power.

e. Equipment, supplies and other miscellaneous necessities at

rates reflective of the University’s buying power.

f. Travel arrangements for Cooperative Extension program -

personnel to attend programmatic and professional meetings at
rates reflective of University’s buying power.

g Extralocal University staff for performance of all

administrative tasks arising out of the UC Cooperative
Extension County Partnership that can be centralized; and local
University staff as may be necessary for performance of
administrative tasks that cannot be centralized. Provision of
such staff will include University support of all applicable
benefits and Worker's Compensation insurance. Such

- University-paid employees will be supervised by the
University and governed by University personnel policies.

1. In the inaugural year of this IA, certain personnel from
the Counties may be assimilated by the University. To
the extent permissible under statute and University
policy, University will exert maximum effort to
assimilate as many County personnel currently
assigned to the Cooperative Extension program as
possible, and will further make every effort to do so in
as streamlined a manner as possible.

h. Future incremental costs increases associated with all of the
above, specifically including personnel costs that will escalate
over time.

Be responsible to the Counties for expenditure of their funds and/or
use of their resources. As well, be responsible for proper use, custody,
and care (but not maintenance) of in-kind resources that the Connties
may dedicate to the Cooperative Extension program.

Page5of 15

C-18-1526



UC Coopenative Extension Counly Parinership Interlocal Agreement

B. In recognition of the value of the Cooperative Extension program, the
Counties agree to share in the University’s costs by:

1. Developing the annual UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership
budget under the auspices of the Advisory Council, by use of the
process further described in Attachment D, Advisory Council.

2. Transferring funds to the University on a biannual basis in an amount
mutually agreed upon in the course of the budget processes of the
Counties. First fund transfer will be made on or before the start of the
Cooperative Extension program year (e.g., July 1), but in any event, no
later than the 31¥ day of that program year; second fund transfer will
be made six months thereafter. Said amount will be recorded in a
separate annual agreement, an example of which is provided as
Attachment C, Sample Annual Agreement.

3. Authorizing the University to expend such funds as the University
judges to be necessary for the delivery of the UC Cooperative
Extension County Partnership program. The Counties acknowledge
that such funds from each county shall be commingled and managed
by the University as one account. As well, the Counties acknowledge
that University may retain unexpended funds (if any) for use in :
subsequent fiscal years, subject to the original requirements of those
funds. In the event that University purchases supplies and equipment
hereunder, title to such supplies and equipment shall vest in
University.

4, Providing in-kind (tangible) support (e.g., office space, etc.) as further
detailed in Attachment B, Support Provided by the Counties Including
In-Kind (Tangible) and Direct (Cash) Contributions. Such.provision
of in-kind contributions for use by University shall not be deemed to
convey to the University any interest in said in-kind contributions.

5. Honoring the Director of the UC Cooperative Extension County
Partnership program as the duly authorized representative of the
University. As such the Director will not act as a department head in
any of the Counties. The Director will report to the representatives
selected by the Counties to serve on the Advisory Council (see
Attachment D) and to the University’s designee. The Director’s range
of authority will specifically include (but will not be limited to)
allocation of resources provided by the Counties for local delivery of
the Cooperative Extension program.

IV.  COOPERATION OF THE PARTIES

The parties agree to work as a team to mutually support the delivery of the UC
Cooperative Extension program to the Counties. This collaboration will be organized
under the auspices of the “Advisory Council.” The Advisory Council will function as
described in Attachment D, Advisory Council.

Page6of 15

C-18-1526



UC Coaperative Extension Counly Parinership Interlocal Agreement -

A.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Copyright: The University shall own, solely and exclusively, all copyrights to
any written or otherwise copyrightable material developed under this IA.

Confidentiality: The parties may receive certain private information in the
normal course of work under this IA (e.g., home addresses of program

participants, etc.). To the greatest extent permissible under statute and each
party’s internal policy, such private information will be held in confidence.

- Non-Discrimination: All parties agree, in accordance with University.and

County policies as well as applicable State and Federal laws, not to
discriminate in any of their policies, procedures, or practices on the basis of
race, color, national origin, religion, sex, physical or mental disability, medical
condition (cancer-related or genetic characteristics), ancestry, marital status,
age, sexual orientation, citizenship, or status as a covered veteran (special
disabled veteran, Vietmam-era veteran or any other veteran who served on
active duty during a war or in a campaign or expedition for which a campaign
badge has been authorized). In accordance with applicable law, each party
shall be an affirmative action/equal opportunity employer.

Clarification of Duties: All parties agree that the Cooperative Extension
program is an educational arm of the University. Accordingly, the University
and its agents do not play a role in regulatory enforcement. :

Fiscal Year: The UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership fiscal year
will be July 1 through June 30.

Term: This IA will be in effect from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2016. At the end
of this period, this IA may be reissued for another five (5) year period with the

. Wwritten approval of all parties.

Modification: This IA may be modified or amended with the written approval
of all parties, provided that the party proposing a modification or amendment
submits the same in writing to the other parties at least one hundred eighty -
(180) days in advance to allow for consideration of said proposal.

Termination:

1. A party’s intent to withdraw support (whether direct or in-kind) from
the UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership must be specifically-
communicated with advance written notice to all of the other parties.

2. Any party may terminate their participation in the UC Cooperative'
Extension County Partnership without cause by giving one hundred-
eighty (180) days advance written notice to all of the other patties.

Page 7 of 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension Counly Partnership Interiocal Agreement .

A.

3. Subject to the mutual agreement of all parties, termination by one or
more party for cause may be effectuated with less than one hundred
eighty (180) days advance written notice to all of the other parties.

4. If a party terminates their participation in the IA, the University will
withdraw the entire Cooperative Extension program from that County.
If necessary, the remaining parties to the UC Cooperative Extension
County Partnership, under the auspices of the Advisory Council, will
develop and execute a plan for the remaining term of the IA.

.Addition of Member Parties: A County (or Counties) may be added to this IA

in accordance with the above section entitled Modification.

Severability and Validity of Agreement: If a portion, term, condition or
provision of this IA is determined by a court to be illegal or in conflict with a
law of the State of California, or is otherwise rendered unenforceable or
ineffectual, the validity of the remaining portions, terms, conditions and
provisions are not affected.

Entire Agreement: This IA and the Attachments hereto constitute the entire
agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. All prior
agreements, discussions, representations, warranties and covenants are merged
herein. There are no warranties, representations, covenants or agreements,
expressed or implied, between the parties except those expressly set forth in
this IA. Any amendments or modifications of this IA shall be in writing as
described above.

Assignment: The rights and duties of the parties to this IA may not be
assigned or delegated.

Governing Law: This IA will be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of California.

Execution in Parts or Counterparts: This IA may be executed in several
counterparts, each of which is an original and all of which constitutes but one
and the same instrument. ‘

INDEMNIFICATION

The Regents of the University of California shall defend, indemnify and hold
Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne Counties, its officers,
employees, and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss,
expense (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) or-claims for injury or damages
arising out of the performance of this Agreement, but only in proportion to and
to the extent such liability, loss, expense, attorneys’ fees, or claims for injury
or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or
omissions of The Regents of the University of California, its officers, agents or
employees.

Page8of15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension Counly Partnership Inferfocal Agreement .

VIL

B. Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne Counties shall defend,
indemnify and hold The Regents of the University of California, its officers,
employees, and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss,
expense (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) or claims for injury or damages
arising out of the performance of this Agreement, but only in proportion to and
to the extent such liability, loss, expense, attorneys’ fees, or claims for injury
or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or -
omissions of Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne Counties, its
officers, agents or employees.

INSURANCE

The parties will individually insure their activities in connection with this 1A by
maintaining programs of self-insurance or obtaining, keeping in force, and maintaining
insurance as follows:

A. Comprehensive or Commercial Form General Liability Insurance or Self-
Insurance (contractual liability included) with minimum limits as follows:

Each Occurrence $1,000,000
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate $1,000,000
General Aggregate* $2,000,000
Personal and Advertising Injury $1,000,000

*Applicable to commercial form only.

If the above insurance is written on a claims-made form, it shall continue for
three years following termination of this JA. The insurance shall have a
retroactive date of placement prior to or coinciding with the effective date of
this IA.

B. Business Automobile Liability Self-Insurance Program for owned, scheduled,
non-owned, or hired automobiles with a combined single limit of not less than
one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence,

C. Workers” Compensation and Employers Liability Insurance in a form and
amount covering the full liability of the Counties under the Workers’
Compensation and Insurance and Safety Act of the State of California as
amended from time to time,

D. Such other insurance in such amounts which from time to time may be
. Teasonably required by the mutual consent of the Counties and the University
against other insurable risks relating to performance.

E. Coverage required under this Section shall not limit the liability of any party.
E. Coverage referred to in this Section shall include the University as an

additional insured. Such a provision, however, shall apply only in proportion
to and to the extent of the negligent acts or omissions of the Counties, their

Page8of 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension Counly Partnership Interiocal Agreement

VIIL.

officers, employees and agents. Upon request, the Counties may furnish the
University with Certificates of Insurance evidencing compliance with all
requirements. Certificates shall further provide for thirty (30) days advance
written notice to the University of any modification, change, or cancellation of
any of the above insurance coverage.

INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR VOLUNTEERS/AGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY

University volunteers are considered agents of the University, and therefore are
covered for their negligent acts or omissions by the University’s general liability self-
insurance program while acting in the course and scope of their volunteerism for the
University.

NOTICES

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this IA shall be in writing and shall
be conclusively delivered to the other party at the following respective addresses:

A. For the University:

Barbara Allen-Diaz, Associate Vice President

Associate Vice President for Academic Programs and Strategic Initiatives
University of California, Agriculture and Natural Resources

1111 Franklin Street

Oakland, California 94607-5200

B. For Amador County:

Chuck Iley, County Administrative Officer
County of Amador

810 Court Street

Jackson, California 95642

C. For Calaveras County:

Jeanne M. Boyce, County Administrative Officer
County of Calaveras

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, California 95249

D. For El Dorado County:

Theresa Daly, Chief Administrative Officer
County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane

Placerville, California 95667

Page 10 0f 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension Counly Parinership Inferfocal Agreement

E. For Tuolumne County:

Craig Pedro, County Administrator Officer
County of Tuolumne

2 South Green Street

Sonora, California 95370

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on the day and year

\@Mm AR ol

Barbaga Allen-Diaz, Associate Vice Presx nt Date
Assoclate Vice President for Academic P ogtam and

Strategic Initiatives
Umvcrsxty of California, Agnculture and Natural Resources

/645 1/

J ohn asse Date
Chalrman of the Board of Supervisors Attest: Madaline Krska
County of Amador Clerk, Board of Supervisors

‘UP Tl o, Moot ] o

[Lextwnaea W ) 7[27/ 4
Tom Tryon Date
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors A1 1EST: SUZANNE ALLEN d3 SANCHEZ,

N/ /

A4/, i /e
Ray ﬁuﬁ Date
Chairm: of the Board of Supervisors
County of El Dorado

W £lisly

John L. Gréy™™ ' Date
Chairman of the Board of Supemsors
County of Tuolumne
I hereby certify that according to the
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: provisions of Government Code
Section 25103, delivery of this
COUNTY COUNSEL dccument has been made,

COUNTY OF TUOLUMNB

Page 110f 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension Counly Partnership Interlocal Agreement

Attachment A
Cooperative Extension Program Provided by the University

Using County input as further described in Attachment D, Advisory Council, an annual Plan of Work
will be issued with detailed and specific descriptions of UCCE programs for the Counties in the coming
program year. These programs will serve the citizens of the Counties by providing science based
research, education and public service that will promote applied research and local problem solving in
agriculture, natural resources (including environmental quality), food and nutrition, food safety and
youth development.

In the course of their work, UCCE staff will deliver a range of locally-relevant programs focusing on
agriculture, natural resources, nutrition, youth development, science literacy, home horticulture and
gardening. Staff will use workshops, public meetings, newsletters, mass media and other
communication tools to bring needed information to the Counties. Further, staff will use collaborative
partnerships with government and private agencies to extend the reach of their programs. Finally, staff
may collaborate with campus-based Cooperative Extension program Specialists and Agricultural
Experiment Station scientists to research, adapt and field-test agricultural improvements or solutions
and promote the use of research findings in the Counties.

Subject to availability of required resources, UCCE would implement programs with the following
areas of emphasis.

Agriculture and Natural Resources: Research and education programs that meet local agriculture and
natural resource needs, focused on enhancing the agricultural productivity and competitiveness of the
Counties and protecting water, land and air resources. Together with farmers, pest control Advisers
and industry representatives; current and emerging agricultural opportunities and problems would be
identified.

Nutrition, Family and Consumer Sciences: Offering opportunities for families, individuals, and youth
to enhance their quality of living by providing resources that support independence and self-
sufficiency, health maintenance and obesity/diabetes prevention. These Advisors also provide
information on food safety, food preparation, food preservation and budgeting for food security.

Master Gardeners: University-trained volunteers providing advice and support for local home owners
and gardeners. Through volunteers, staff overseeing the UCCE Master Gardener Program will extend
research-based information about home horticulture and pest management to the cxtxzens of the
Counties.

4-H Program: Encompassing a wide variety of educational and enrichment experiences to help young
people discover and develop their potential. 4-H Youth Development Program staff provide
meaningful, leam-by—doing educational activities to children in 4-H clubs and/or to children
participating in school enrichment and after-school programs. Citizenship ard science literacy
including biology, math and engineering are thrusts of the program.

The Counties share common area-wide problems and issues, yet have different needs and priorities as
well. The University will service and will allocate the resources of the UC Cooperative Extension
County Partnership in a manner roughly proportionate to the level of support provided by each member
County. While the University will endeavor to respond to the highest needs of every member County,
it is understood not all needs can be met given the limitation on available resources.

Page 12of 15

C-18-1526



UC Cogperative Extension County Parinership Interiocal Agreement

Attachment B
Support Provided by the Counties
Including In-Kind (Tangible) and Direct (Cash) Contributions

The Counties agree to support the County Partnership for the provision of the Cooperative
Extension program as follows. (Specific details of direct funding will be recorded annually in
a separate agreement, a sample of which is provided as Attachment C to this 1A)

L Amador County.
A. Direct: See Annual Agreement Budget
B. In-Direct
a. Office Space: 800 square feet
b. Utilities, building maintenance, janitorial
¢. Telecommunication Connection (internet access and phone line
access)

1L Calaveras County A
A. Direct: See' Annual Agreement Budget
B. In-Direct
a. Office Space: 713 square feet
b. Utilities, building maintenance, janitorial )
c. Telecommunication Connection (internet access and phone line-
access)

111 El Dorado County
A. Direct: See Annual Agreement Budget
B. In-Direct
a. Office Space: 3,445 square feet
b. Utilities, building maintenance, janitorial
¢. Telecommunication Connection (phone line access)

Iv. Tuolumne County
A. Direct: See Arinual Agreement Budget
B. In-Direct
a. Office Space: 1,200 square feet
b. Utilities, building maintenance, janitorial
c. Telecommunication Connection (internet access and phone line
access) .

Page 130f 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension County Parinership Inferiocal Agreement

Attachment C
Sample Annual Agreement

The Counties agree to execute a separate annual agreement recording details of the funding of
the UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership. A sample of that agreement appears
below, and will be issued by University to each separate participating County member.

A. Project Identification No.: UC Cooperative Extension C. Project Start Date: July 1, 20XX

County Parinership 2011-12
B.- AMADOR COUNTY Purchase OrderNo.: Project End Date: June 30, 20XX

D. Project Title: UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership Sunnort

Description of Sewvices: Deslivery of Cooperative Extension Programs as further detaied In Interiocal Agreement
Atlachment A, Coopsraiive Extension Frogram Provided by the University.

E. Invoicing/Payment Schedule:

UNIVERSITY to submit invoice(s) for advance payment to COUNTY to the attention of (insert
name/address/ema#/phons of county fiscal contact) on the schedule shown below.

GOUNTY to make checks payable to The Regents of the University of California and mail to: Cashier's Office,
University of California, PO Box 989062, West Sacramento, California 95798-8062.

Amount Date Dus
On or Before July 1, 20XX

Total Fixed Price Amount: $XXX, XXX

F. Other Documents attached and made part of this Exhibit (initial those that apply and are attached):
COUNTY UC

Certificate of Insurance
Any Additional Sheets for items A-E

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Exhibit on the day and year wiitten balow.
Agreed and Accepted:

Page 14 of 15

C-18-1526



UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership Interfocal Agreement

IL

I

VL

Attachment D
Advisory Council

Purpose: The Advisory Council provides a forum for ongoing direct communication
between the member Counties and the University’s UC Cooperative Extension County
Partnership Director.

The Advisory Council provides a streamlined process for partnering Counties to be
informed of local programmatic impacts of UCCE activities and to consider current
and future programmatic needs. The Council members will participate in creating an
annual plan-of-work and recommended budget and will receive an annual report on
the previous year’s accomplishments and impacts from the previous annual plan-of-
work.

The County’s current authority over their respective budgetary contributions remains
unchanged.

Membership: The Advisory Council will be comprised of two (2) representatives from
each member County. One (1) of the two (2) representatives will be the County
CAO/CEQ (or their designee); and one (1) will be a Supervisor (or an alternate
supervisor).

Meetings: The Advisory Council will meet a minimum of two (2) times per year.

Budget Development: As referenced above, the Advisory Council will engage in
the process of annual budget development and agree upon a final budget for the
UC Cooperative Extension County Partnership (subject to approval of respective
Boards of Supervisors and the University). A draft of the budget for the coming
fiscal year will be completed no later than March 1% of the current fiscal year, or
by a date designated by the county partners to synchronize with their budget cycle.

Local Leadership of UCCE: When/if assignment of a new UCCooperative
Extension Partnership Director is required; a representative of the Advisory
Council will be invited to meet candidates and to participate in candidate
assessment by serving on the search committee in an “ex officio” (non-voting)
capacity. For an incumbent UC Cooperative Extension Partnership Director, .
Advisory Council input is invited relative to the performance of the Director
during the Director’s regularly scheduled academic reviews,

The Advisory Council is encouraged to provide regular feedback to the UC
Cooperative Extension Partnership Director on staff performance for all members

" of the UCCE program engaged in work in the member counties.

Page 150f 15

C-18-1526



21420 Juawaspal yGnonpy satojdws TN
1 pInoMm lopety
l@mm“cwmﬁmoavﬁﬁ\.mo& Hbx Siaquisiy Hy
- suwinjonj ~
PR BiEEn 31480 (lll_|l\ Sieajunjon suwinjon | ‘sesdAgied
{Pepung EE& _nmucam mOs; aAejuesalday 4 ™ / lauspieg) Jejsel 31400 B
: weibold Hy NG Siesunjop 10JBUIPJ00D) Weiboid
SiapesT Hy lsusples lajsepy
e, [ selangen ) J
suunon). 31480 |
2L 0') anjejussaldey SIS3]UNJoA Jopewly ‘opelod 13 "\
uBisissy wesboid Hy laniesalg 31401
E poo4 Jajsep LoﬁsEonm«me |
( e ) 18/8sald poo
( opeloQ {3 .W_o.wu M.M Jojeuiploo welboid HoniANN ALEIS, noou
414074 «OAljejuasaiday Jouspleg Jajsely ) \C \
juejsissy weiboid Hy oA
weiboid/uiupy Ecs%& 31480
Ne———— — /| ot ) (euldnidn)‘seieagen?) | | (Bupued) J1
) T — - Jojednp3;
cpeloa @ 51480 ;- WeiBolg uoREaNps !
31400 _— anyejussalday L r _Lopuiniy diLie)g: poo=y-))
juejsissy weibold Hiy m>_§cmmmamm Eﬁmo& s
Et\ “m...m.muh:owmm jeinieN; - m:E\J_Wa ._.v.smmwmg>mmmww
oo et K ovmcm\xx\\@vw._om‘_mﬂn\\i
v \ = g "y v
opelioq |3 Buinjon:! mﬁ.m>m~mo 7
31404 — - "{opeluy. ‘opelog]. m )
Wesissy eosid | [ o dosispyo o) foe AL
— i $90UdI9g
) -
™
Hoddng jusawdojans( mmo._:owmm ain}nojlioH . LoEz.w:oo ﬁ:
Ol}ld
suonelado UINOA | HY [einjeN ) SWoH | |Ajwed ,__ UINN
— | |
I ]
BlULIOJED aspjuwon
10 Ajisisaiun Aosiapy dOW
) diysiaupeq fjunoo-pinp
1t #l!-7 uoisuajxg aAieladoon eiuloije Jo AlisiaAlun

Z#  o4dUQ oo

C-18-1526



"SeOUB|Eq paemMIOJALIED BpNjaul Aew 'OTOZ T Ainr o se 37 10§ 3jqejiene spung

'spund Juawdojanag wesdoig pue uawdoaaagq yeys ‘Pauuo) YNy ‘lleW jeJapay sapnpouy) s

SNOW Auno) 1daoxa ‘sjuesd pue spoenuod sapnpu;

'0pesog |3 pue Jopewy - yajsBpunpn {(ad) auwnion pue (QD) sesaAe|ed Jopeuwly - yHws ‘auwinjony, pue (o) opeiog i3 ‘{an) Jopewy - 033uQp sapnjau; €
"SPUN] JUBWMOPU3 pue BjNWIO |e1apag ‘alels uuwz_.u:_ .

‘[ende Uo paseq syjauag |

| o88'z2st £22'582 £229VL 02v'682 605'90Y jusunsanu] 33 Aunoj jjiyzood jejoy|
0EY'SSL ¥18°09T 786782 GTY'EST 805951 123dipuj pue 3da.iq Ajunao) jejoy
96S'CY TEL'ST STT'sT 598y S/89 J3apUY
VERTTL E8L'YYT £S8'692 YSS8hT €€9°6YT 8g
IUBUUIISTAUY unoj
LSP'TL6 602'seT TVZ'19% T00'9€T T00°0SZ uswisaaui N jelol
092'6%2 VLT'ET 7868ST SI8'LT 6L1'6p |auuosiad uon - jejogng
095TCT 12K 788'eyT STSET 6Ty'Sy g SPUN DN [eINWeNX]
00422 0SSy 00T'ST 00€'y 0SL'E 2 SPUNION
_w::oﬂwu UON
wy'vEE 58558 v£9°S0T 686'0V 761201 4els - jeloigng
7I8¥8e 585'68 617’88 686°0Y L1002 y SPUN4 2N jednwesyxy
0€9'6v SSYLT SLTZE z SPUNi DN
- ; SHysuag g Asejes - yeyg
vS.'88¢€ 0sg9z S85'96T L8T'(9 0£9'86 10s|ApY - |ejoigng
65€’e8 8GE'E] » SPUN 20 jeinwesyxy
96£'S0€ 0S€‘9z LTTETT L8119 0€9'86 ¢z SPUN3 N

- ; SHjauayg 1 Asejes - siosiapy
JUSTISIAUT Oy

Swaloig

ORI TR M,

11 pi-9
L#  ope U HooS

C-18-1526





